

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECEIVED

JUN 14 2007

CLERK SUPREME COURT

**Coordination Proceeding Special  
Title (Rule 1550(b))  
IN RE MARRIAGE CASES**

**Case No. S147999**

Judicial Council Coordination  
Proceeding No. 4365

First Appellate District  
No. A110449  
(Consolidated on appeal with case  
nos. A110540, A110451,  
A110463, A110651, A110652)

San Francisco Superior Court Case  
No. 429539  
(Consolidated for trial with San  
Francisco Superior Court Case No.  
429548)

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO'S CONSOLIDATED  
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

SUPREME COURT  
RECEIVED  
FILED

JUN 14 2007

JUN 14 2007

CLERK SUPREME COURT  
Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669  
City Attorney  
THERESE M. STEWART, State Bar #104930  
Chief Deputy City Attorney  
DANNY CHOU, State Bar #180240  
Chief of Appellate Litigation  
KATHLEEN S. MORRIS, State Bar #196672  
SHERRI SOKELAND KAISER, State Bar # 197986  
VINCE CHHABRIA, State Bar # 208557  
Deputy City Attorneys  
City Hall, Room 234  
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, CA 94102-4682  
Telephone: (415) 554-4708  
Facsimile: (415) 554-4699

BOBBIE J. WILSON, State Bar #148317  
AMY MARGOLIN, State Bar # 168192  
HOWARD, RICE, NEMEROVSKI,  
CANADY, FALK & RABKIN  
A Professional Corporation  
Three Embarcadero Center, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4204  
Telephone: (415) 434-1600

Attorneys for Petitioner  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A.    THE FUND AND THE CAMPAIGN..... 3

    B.    THE ACTIONS FILED BY THE FUND AND THE  
          CAMPAIGN AND THEIR COORDINATION WITH  
          THE OTHER ACTIONS..... 5

    C.    DENIAL OF THE FUND'S MOTION TO  
          INTERVENE AND SUBSEQUENT APPEAL..... 8

    D.    THIS COURT'S DECISION IN *LOCKYER* ..... 9

    E.    THE COORDINATED PROCEEDINGS AND  
          TRIAL COURT DECISION ..... 10

    F.    THE COURT OF APPEAL DECISION AND THIS  
          COURT'S SUBSEQUENT GRANT OF REVIEW ..... 11

LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 13

    I.    STANDING IS A QUESTION OF LAW THAT IS  
          REVIEWED DE NOVO ..... 13

    II.   THE FUND AND THE CAMPAIGN LACK  
          STANDING TO PURSUE ANY CLAIMS  
          ADDRESSING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OR  
          SCOPE OF THE MARRIAGE EXCLUSION..... 14

        A.    Because *Lockyer* Ended All Illegal  
              Expenditures By The City, The Fund And The  
              Campaign No Longer Have Taxpayer Standing  
              To Pursue Claims Addressing the  
              Constitutionality Of The Marriage Exclusion. .... 17

        B.    Neither The Fund, The Campaign, Nor Their  
              Members Have An Actual Or Substantial  
              Interest In The Constitutionality And Scope Of  
              Section 308.5. .... 21

            1.    An initiative's political supporters do not  
                  have standing to defend that law. .... 22

            2.    Neither the Fund, the Campaign, nor  
                  their members can establish standing as  
                  official proponents of Proposition 22..... 26

3.	The Fund is collaterally estopped from establishing injury-based standing. ....	28
C.	Conferring Standing On An Initiative's Supporters To Defend That Initiative Will Open The Litigation Floodgates And Serve No Beneficial Purpose.....	30
III.	SECTION 308.5 ONLY APPLIES TO OUT-OF- STATE MARRIAGES. ....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216 .....	24
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243 .....	24
<i>Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 881 .....	14, 20
<i>Armijo v. Miles</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1405 .....	37
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Builders &amp; Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 352 .....	21, 22, 30
<i>Auberry Union School Dist. v. Rafferty</i> (1964) 226 Cal.App.2d 599 .....	16, 23
<i>Bame v. City of Del Mar</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1346 .....	29
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 258 .....	17
<i>Building Industry Assn. of Southern California v. City of Camarillo</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 810 .....	27
<i>Burke v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1968) 258 Cal.App.2d 32 .....	20
<i>Calatayud v. State of California</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1057 .....	34, 35
<i>California Physicians' Service v. Garrison</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 790 .....	13
<i>California Water &amp; Telephone Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 16 .....	14
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223 .....	20

<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793 .....	21
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. State of California</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1030 .....	passim
<i>City of Cotati v Cashman</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 69 .....	16, 30
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 43 .....	15
<i>City of Westminster v. County of Orange</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 623 .....	24
<i>Clifford S. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 747 .....	15
<i>Common Cause of California v. Board of Supervisors of Los Angeles County</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432 .....	13
<i>Connerly v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 739 .....	18, 20
<i>Connerly v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 16 .....	16, 18
<i>Consumer Cause, Inc. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1175 .....	20
<i>Dolan-King v. Rancho Santa Fe Assn.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 965 .....	13
<i>Filarsky v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 419 .....	14
<i>Fladeboe v. American Isuzu Motors Inc.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 42 .....	15
<i>Friendly Village Community Assn., Inc. v. Silva &amp; Hill Co.</i> (1973) 31 Cal.App.3d 220 .....	15
<i>Hannula v. Hacienda Homes, Inc.</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 442 .....	13

<i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hosp.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 709 .....	36
<i>Holmes v. California National Guard</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 297 .....	21
<i>IBM Personal Pension Plan v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1291 .....	13
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 873 .....	11, 12, 33
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14 .....	38
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492 .....	24
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055 .....	passim
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727 .....	34
<i>McKinny v. Board of Trustees</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 79 .....	15
<i>O'Grady v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1423 .....	13
<i>Olson v. Hopkins</i> (1969) 269 Cal.App.2d 638 .....	13
<i>People ex rel. Rominger v. County of Trinity</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 655 .....	22, 23
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266 .....	34
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894 .....	34
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681 .....	34, 35

<i>People v. Superior Court (Plascencia)</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 409 .....	13
<i>Personnel Com. of the Barstow Unified School Dist. v. Barstow Unified School Dist.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 871 .....	21
<i>Pittenger v. Home Savings and Loan Assn. of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 166 Cal.App.2d 32 .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Producers Dairy Delivery Co. v. Sentry Ins. Co.</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 903 .....	29
<i>Robert L. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894 .....	35
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 728 .....	2, 32
<i>Sherwyn &amp; Handel v. California Dept. of Social Services</i> (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 52 .....	14, 15, 31
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 206 .....	19
<i>Tehachapi-Cummings County Water Dist. v. Armstrong</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 992 .....	14
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069 .....	21
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424 .....	18
<i>Waste Management of Alameda County, Inc. v. County of Alameda</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1223 .....	15, 18, 19
<i>Zetterberg v. California State Dept. of Public Health</i> (1975) 43 Cal.App.3d 657 .....	15, 18

## State Statutes & Codes

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1021.5.....	6, 9
§ 1060 .....	5, 15, 16
§ 367 .....	15, 21
§ 387 .....	30
§ 425.16 .....	16
§ 526a .....	16, 17
§ 904.1, subdivision (a) .....	29
Elections Code	
§ 342.....	2, 5, 9, 26
Evidence Code	
§ 669.5.....	27
Family Code	
§ 300.....	35, 37, 38
§ 301 .....	37, 38
§ 308 .....	36
§ 308.5 .....	passim
§ 425 .....	36
§ 500 .....	36

## Federal Cases

<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 324 F.3d 1078 .....	32
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 43 .....	24, 28
<i>Heyman v. Exchange National Bank of Chicago</i> (7th Cir. 1980) 615 F.2d 1190 .....	25
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> (7th Cir. 1985) 764 F.2d 1265 .....	25

<i>National Right to Life Political Action Committee State Fund v. Devine</i> (D.Me. 1997) 1997 WL 33163631, *1 .....	25, 33
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 563 .....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and Eastern Kansas, Inc. v. Ehlmann</i> (8th Cir. 1998) 137 F.3d 573 .....	28
<i>Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Committee, Ltd.</i> (6th Cir. 2005) 425 F.3d 309 .....	25
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 811 .....	27
<i>Schaffer v. Clinton</i> (10th Cir. 2001) 240 F.3d 878 .....	24
<i>Yniguez v. State of Arizona</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 939 F.2d 727 .....	24
 <b>Law Review Articles</b>	
Comment, <i>Taxpayer Suits: A Survey and Summary</i> (1960) 69 Yale L.J. 895 .....	17
